



December 13, 2012

SIIX Corporation

President & COO Kansyo Murase Securities Code: 7613, First Section

Tokyo Stock Exchange & Osaka Securities Exchange

Inquiries: Director, Tsuneo Kondo

Management Planning Department

Telephone: +81-6-6266-6414

Transfer of Subsidiary

SIIX Corporation hereby announces the resolution made at board of directors' meeting held today that it will transfer its shares of a subsidiary, U.S.A. ZAMA, Inc. ("USA ZAMA") to Zama Holding GmbH.

1. Purpose of Transfer

SIIX made acquisition of USA ZAMA, a distributor of ZAMA-brand carburetor products for compact gasoline engines, in December 2008 for the purpose to promote its long term trading business of compact size engine related products. Such acquisition was made by sharing issued shares with SIIX's business partner, IIDA DENKI KOGYO Co., LTD., who is the established manufacturer of ignition system products for compact size engines.

During the past four (4) years since the acquisition of USA ZAMA and through the experience of carburetor business in the United States market, SIIX successfully developed and expanded its business with power tool manufacturers in the world, such as chain-saw manufacturers and lawn-mower manufacturers. SIIX, however, realizes that the wave of digitalization has started even in the business field of compact size engines , and with such realization and intention to expand its contract manufacturing and trading business of electronic products to various kinds , SIIX decided to sell its share of USA ZAMA.

2. Overview of USA ZAMA

(1) Trade Name	U.S.A. ZAMA, Inc.	
(2) Domicile	State of Delaware	
(3) Representative	President Mamoru Toda	
(4) Business	Distribution of carburetor products	
(5) Capital	Five hundred and fifty thousand US dollars (US\$ 550,000)	
(6) Date of Establishment	April 2007	
(7) Share Holders	SIIX Corporation 60%, IIDA DENKI KOGYO Co., LTD. 40%	



(8) Relation with SIIX	Capital Relation	SIIX owns 60 % of issued share
	Personal Relation	1 Executive Officer and 2 employees of SIIX serve as members of the Board
	Business Relation	None
	Consolidation Status	Consolidated Subsidiary

3. Overview of Zama Holding GmbH

(1) Totals Name			
(1) Trade Name	Zama Holding GmbH		
(2) Domicile	Waiblingen, Germany		
(3) Representative	Dr. Bertram Kandziora		
(4) Business	Holding Company		
(5) Capital	Twenty-five thousand Euro (25,000 EUR)		
(6) Date of Establishment	January 1 2008		
(7) Relation with SIIX	Capital Relation	None	
	Personal Relation	None	
	Business Relation	None	
	Consolidation Status	None	

4. Number of shares to be transferred and transfer price

(1) Number of shares holding	3,300 shares (60% of issued shares)
(2) Number of shares to transfer	3,300 shares (60% of issued shares)
(3) Number of shares holding after transfer	0 share (0% of issued shares)
(4) Transfer price	Four hundred, twenty million Yen (420,000,000 Yen)

5. Schedule

Date of resolution at board meeting: December 13, 2012

Expected date of completion of transfer of shares: December 31, 2012

6. Impact on SIIX

The impact that this transfer of share may give to SIIX consolidated fiscal result of the year 2012 is now under careful review. SIIX will promptly make announcement of any impact as it deems necessary.